ASEE
PO L4
10 78 1E Xl

KX EB X4

LN BB LR
o



g

L

6.

10.

1.

The Oceans
it

. Make The Cities Greencr

RN R S P S

. We Have Only One World <+ eeeveeenns

PN A — D Ho sk

. Make The Best Use Of Our 1and

Eegi R UEE ISR okl

. Preserving The Environment =+ cvverereeeeenne

AT R
Population Explosion

A FTAREE

. Water Shortage  wweceevereerereomnnenn

K ) 55 5k

T P

FrE s

. H(‘Elhh ( A) ................................

i3 (A)

Good Heallh( B) ..........................

fREH(B)
Changing Eating Habits
PO Uk e IR

Sports And Games  sorerrrrreer e

-2

6

10

14
16
18

20



17, SmoKIng  +overereerrees e et e 26
g
13. Build Up Good Hobbies - -eeseeemrememsene 28

4.

16.

17.

18.

19.

1 3% L Uy e 4
How To Get Rid Of Bad Habits  ==-=++==e=eee- 30
fna] 25 R 2R

. My Views On Large Modern Cities  -+e++2+2+e- 32

X B K 7 19 B ik

Live In The City Or In The Country ~ ====-*-" 34
REERTEREEESH

Why Should We Call For Riding Bicycles? -+~

RNt 2B EBHETE?

Why Should We Leam To Use The Computer?
RN 2B I ERVREL?

Looking Forward To 21st Century «=«srsemreeee 40
W 21 40

. What Would Happen If There Were No Power -

MRBEERESEHE

. The Hope Project ««+ -« eerensssmeseennancnene 44

LA

. The Importance Of Information w»=--<====-o0ee- 46

fi Ly g WA



23.

24.

Build More Skyscrapers? «oceererrveeeeeee

R EZHIERAEN?

The Place Of Science And Technology In Modemn

HHEERREEFHALTL

25. Good Manners And Bad Manners =+ == -=-oeeer 52
SCEA 6 AR AR SCE Yy 2 ab

26. Caring For The Old -=+-eroreeresremsrervensneees 54
> JPE DN

27. Good Manners *--cee e 56
R RAE

28, Wamen Of Today ==-reseemrmmrmemmsereseees 58
XSSk

29. Youth -+ - 60
A0

30. How To leam A Foreign language - 62
EHFINE

31. Keep A Diary - - 64
it Hic

32. The Development In My Hometown === e+2oo"* 66
KSR

33. My Childhood ' - 68
REES

34, My Mother +-esereemeeernressensssmmsmsnes 70
ciqtoR L e

35.1\/]}’(:1&1&%’1!9 T L T R ?2



36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

LW FEF

My English Teacher «tocoreererrervecrcncecenn 74
iR

Wandering On The Seashore  -=ororeeeereveeees 76
TR A

The Night Life In Beijing «r+---eereeeveeeseee 78
AR

An Unforgettable Fxpenence — <«r-ceerveeree-es 80
KSR
A Heavy Rain - e-reereeersrermmenninoninniens 82

—H KW

41. The Spring Festival «---+-:rreveerneevereceeeees 84
A

42. Traffic Safety sovcveerrerrrrrmeen i, 86
R E R

43. The Telephome «++-++-seceerssrermrnnsememinans 88
L3

44. The Elevator -reeeeereeererennrereamsmeemeun 90
F, B

45. Advertisement (A)  srrrerereerrerass e 92
o (A)
Advertisement (B)  crrrrrrerees e 94
I #(B)

46. Self = confidence «-+rrrrrerermnaanaraaeaeeans 06

47.

ERH
Stop Useless Promising  w-+==w=wsss=es-o= == 98



48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

56.

57.

¥ 1L B H H R

Where There Is A Will There Is A Way 100
AEEREN

Punctuality (A) «+seeveeeeseesmneiinnns 102
P (A)

Punctuality (B) tdr st uA s esa s . ]_04
SFE (B)

Time -+ - 106
i 6]

Is Failure A Bad Thing? (A) -+ -+ 108
KRR ? (A)

Is Failure A Bad Thing? (B) «---«-eeeseeeees 110
KRR EG? (B)

To Be A Big Fish In A Small Pool Or To Be A

Small Fish In A Big Pool

-+ 112

s/ o LA K, B RAOK R LA /)

. Perseverance =ecreveeeer

344

. Time is Money

e (] 2 & 1%

. On Making Friends

XTFRERAR

The Way To Success *

WL Z B

Is Money The Road To Happiness?
& R E 1] R BRI T

-+ 114

-+ 116

-+ 118

- 120

eeee 122



61.

62.

63.

65.

67.

68.

69.

. Do “Luck Numbers”Really Bring Good Luck?
P et EEaEssssERsEaTT I EYS AT N sas as s sas ane s . 124
“EEHT R ST RIFIZG?

. Two — day Weekends -+ -+ cosceseoreesnneee 126
K H

. ’I'he Year ccc-crrerrrrersrrcenisscrrccransenees 128

AR
Social Activities And Qur Study «-«+--=-++¢++- 130

HLEMRIHE
PHIT_UI'HBJOb In CDH@E cetsesascasscseninses 1372

KB P ey HOR TAE
Graduates And Society ««-eseessreessreereess 134

KEELESHE

. Do We Leam More Qutside The Classroom?

RIMFEREIMFRIHHELIG?
How To Make Good Use Of The Time In College?
- 138

miel T4 FI AR F BT

. Qualities For Graduates To Possess -+ -+ 140

BUARRENER
T[Y To Be A (,;(Iﬂ Student srrerreer e 142
A E

LtE

EXamination -+t teeerevererrmeressansseanaene 146



70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

ik

Students Should Be Given Less Exams

°F R B D

My Ideal Job «ev-vveereneeemmeonnecenn

I T
Read Good Books -+
EEF P

My Favorite Color :=r-sesereremrreeeees

RERHHE
The Four Seasons
UE: 2

On Pet
XTED

Changes In People’s Diet *

ATHIEK B2
The Families Of Stars

=3:0F 93

Supply And Demand ----
it 5K

An Application Letter
—HRR(E

A letter -

—

-+ 150

- 152

- 154

- 156

-+ 158

s 160

e 162

-.164

e 166

- 168



e

Al

ok

HEE X, M —RFATE, I E M KR
M —BAMB 4; ZBAMEALT, MiLX M
KIEXE, B T H &2 MR AL B HE SCRE /14,
VREAWHEGS), B, A EHB A ERE
R EAMR, B BE, ARSI
@il, LIE RS E XIS %,

APHERLEXORE., BMI7Z. XF
R HHTER, EPARLCEEY REdE iR
fEX@H, _

AEEHEEXER P CHE EHER. D
1z,

BNMAREENLTHEEEK. BERZ . OH
F R KE KT EEE,

B FaRBrE 0, ME R, HiEE L TEE
iEo



« 2. 4.6 BTE XXX

1. The Oceans

People all over the world realize the fact that the
oceans are man’ s last natural resources. The oceans
cceupy about 71 percent of the earth’s surface. Since
the ancient time, man has been obtaining his food from
the vast oceans. In modem times, man also gets oil
znd other minerals from the oceans.

People depend on the oceans so much that they
can't live without them. By rough estimate, the world
population will came to 8 billions in another ten years.
That is to say, more and more people are to be fed,
clothed, and housed. Man has no way out but tum to
the oceans — the last and great resources.

We must realize that if the oceans are polluted,
we can’ t find other possible resources instead. For
man' s own benefit, we should protect the ocean fram
being polluted. And we should put forward a set of
laws to safeguard the proper use of the oceans.




4.6 RTEX #ik . 3.

1.#& &

SHFAHANFNEX —HL . WERAL
REMBARE. BFELHHBERRERG 71%.
Hr ik, AR —-HENEBEEPRRED.
M4 AN N IR IR G A e 3

ABMB RSN E TR EELEE
. EEmEAGT, a2t R AT H#HE 80
Lo MR, BEBREM AT, BT, B,
AKE2H B KE T X RGN, BERK
W EHREE—IBE,

F AT 7 T o M AR B, 0 R T B,
RINBATTRERT B —HOIEHERFET. H
TALXBSHAG BNTERPEBERZT R,
BYMPE SR ESHE R ESMA .




4 - 4.6 BRVEX IR

2.Make the Cities Greener

In China, with the development of economy al-
most every city is growing fast. High buildings of ho-
tel, office, restaurant and apartment are being built
here and there. To make room for those buildings,
trees are being cut down, grass plots occupied. Cities
look like nothing but grey concrete woods.

Modem cities should be expanding with a certain
percentage for green — plant areas. This is not only be-
cause people like the green plants but because green
plants can help keep the air clean and fresh, and, to
some degree, balance the climate. Most important of
all, green plants can help make the cities lively.

More and more people are realizing the importance
of planting trees and grass. Many city govermments
even make laws to force the city planning work to stop
on a right way. With all the efforts, the cities are sure

to become greener and more beautiful .




4.6 AVEX K& .5 .

L N —

2. ik aER

FEE 2T 8 KR, EFEIJLFEN T E
YR, B AL R M R i B, R R,
BEMA®E. 7T HEXEKE, —RROR R
R, —RR E RS T TR R
B MBRRMBMRL, 2XAES.

BRIEMATHT KA ER 20T
B, ZAULER B AN RFEHEY, LRAH
H YR WEN R T S S S,
BELETEE,. REBEME, KOHEYEEK
T FEE A Lo

BERKRLHANAR THERHENER
Yoo VBT ROBORESI T HIE T R R, B
ML THEELEER. BT KRHHRAE D, M
T E SRR, BRREN,




<6 4.6 BIFXIFE

3. We Have Only One World

When industries grow, pollution problems also
grow. Today the problem of environment has become
more and more mmportant. The world population is nis-
ing so guickly that the world has become too crowed.
We are using up our natural resources too quickly and
at the same time we are polluting out environment with
dangerous chemicals. If we don’t then we will destoy
our only world.

Man has made great progress in environment pro-
tection. Governments of many countries have estab-
lished laws to protect the forest and sea resources and
to stop the environmental pollution.

Siill more measures should be taken to solve the
problem. First, we should start by educating the public
about the hazards of pollution. The government on its
part should also design stricter laws. This is not only
for our own generation but also for the [uture genera-
tions fo came.

It is necessary to protect our nature environment.

We must begin now to protect our only world.




4.6 BIEXB& .7 -

3. RMNREF—/ ek

LT REN, SRABREER. W5,
AEEGEEGBRREET, HFAOMKE
MR LA i RS AR, BRRER
M, [0, R A 12 Y RE TS B 8 AT
W, mMERNALERRITE, RITEER
BRI

ERERPTE, ARELREBT EXE
%, WEEFHBUF CLERE RKTEFR
B, R FTS R,

AR B R HUE & iy B MR R ot iX 2 1)
B, Bk RNEZARFRAAXRGRNGR
PEFF G, B 7 T LR %k R AR M R AR X
FLRFRITE X —REE, AR IR
iy e R EH B

RPRITMERFERVEN . RITLHA
RIERTF R P RATE— R,




-8 - 4.6 ERTEX 4%

4.Make the Best Use of Our Land

It is the land that has been providing us with ev-
erything we need for centuries. In other words, almost
everything we use daily comes fram the land directly or
indirectly. The food, clothes, houses, even the books
and fumiture are all supplied by the land.

But the limited land is decreasing at a surprising
speed. With the expanding of the cities, the develop-
ment of the industry and over population, lots of large
pieces of good farm — land are being tumed into resi-
dential areas with many houses and apartment build-
ings, or industnal areas, or warehouses.

Therefore same measures must be taken to stop the
abusing of our fannland. On the other hand, we should
let everyone realize the danger of being short of land.
And also we should educate them how to make better

use of our land.




4.6 BRTEX L -9

4. ESTEMF FFKAIRY L34

ZUOANMRVIE, BT --HEARREE
B —Y], BAER, AfTBEHEENTEEN
— PR E RN AR E L, R KR E
EERFBAMR AR L AKREBED

HEERG LM EAEURAGOERROE. M
EWTAN AR, T WRRURA A
FSEHE, KA KA RE ERREE, | BRE
FEo

R % 7 0 790 SR R — 4 8 i O ) 1k T
i, B—HEELAARR LR Z A ER,
A E s A A BT




