

大字英语 四广级 优秀作文精选

朱大川 王明 主编

九洲图书出版社

目 录

	1. The Oceans	2
	海洋	
	2. Make The Cities Greener	1
	让城市绿起来	
	3. We Have Only One World ······	6
	我们只有一个地球	
	4. Make The Best Use Of Our Land ······ 8	3
	更合理地利用我们的土地	
	5. Preserving The Environment 10)
	环境保护	
	5. Population Explosion 12	2
	人口爆炸	
	7. Water Shortage 14	1
	水的短缺	
	8. Fresh Air 16	5
	新鲜空气	
	9. Health(A) 18	3
	健康(A)	
	Good Health(B) 20)
	健康(B)	
1). Changing Eating Habits 22	2
	改变饮食习惯	
1	L. Sports And Games	ŀ

体育运动
1?. Smoking
吸烟
13. Build Up Good Hobbies
培养良好的爱好
14. How To Get Rid Of Bad Habits 30
如何去掉坏习惯
15. My Views On Large Modern Cities 32
我对现代大城市的看法
16. Live In The City Or In The Country 34
居住在城市还是居住在乡村
17. Why Should We Call For Riding Bicycles?
36
我们为什么提倡骑自行车?
18. Why Should We Learn To Use The Computer?
我们为什么要学习使用计算机?
19. Looking Forward To 21st Century 40
企盼 21 世纪
20. What Would Happen If There Were No Power ···
42
如果没有电将会怎样
21. The Hope Project ······ 44
希望工程
22. The Importance Of Information 46
信息的重要性

23. Build More Skyscrapers?	48
建造更多的摩天大楼吗?	
24. The Place Of Science And Technology In Mod	em
Life ·····	50
科技在现代生活中的位置	
25. Good Manners And Bad Manners	52
文明的举止和不文明的举止	
26. Caring For The Old	54
关心老人	
27. Good Manners	56
良好风度	
28. Women Of Today	58
当今妇女	
29. Youth	60
青年时期	
30. How To learn A Foreign language	62
怎样学外语	
31. Keep A Diary	64
记日记	
32. The Development In My Hometown	66
家乡的发展	
33. My Childhood	68
我的童年	
34. My Mother	70
我的妈妈	
35. My Classmate	72

我的同学
36. My English Teacher · · · · 74
我的英语老师
37. Wandering On The Seashore 76
在海滩漫步
38. The Night Life In Beijing ····· 78
北京的夜生活
39. An Unforgettable Experience 80
一次难忘的经历
40. A Heavy Rain 82
一场大雨
41. The Spring Festival 84
春节
42. Traffic Safety 86
交通安全
43. The Telephone
电话
44. The Elevator 90
电梯
45. Advertisement (A) 92
广告(A)
Advertisement (B) 94
广告(B)
46. Self – confidence 96
自信
47. Stop Useless Promising

	停止虚有的承诺	
48.	Where There Is A Will There Is A Way	100
	有志者事竟成	
49.	Punctuality (A) ······	102
	守时 (A)	
	Punctuality (B) ·····	104
	守时 (B)	
50.	Time	106
	时间	
51.	Is Failure A Bad Thing? (A) ······	108
	失败是坏事吗?(A)	
	Is Failure A Bad Thing? (B)	110
	失败是坏事吗?(B)	
52.	To Be A Big Fish In A Small Pool Or To B	e A
	Small Fish In A Big Pool	112
	做小池塘里的大鱼,还是做大池塘里的小	鱼
53.	Perseverance	114
	坚毅	
54.	Time is Money	116
	时间是金钱	
55.	On Making Friends	118
	关于交结朋友	
56.	The Way To Success	120
	成功之路	
57.	Is Money The Road To Happiness?	122
	金钱是通向幸福之路吗?	

58.	Do "Luck Numbers" Really Bring Good Luck?	
		124
	"幸运数字"真地会带来好运吗?	
59.	Two – day Weekends ·····	126
	双休日	
60.	The Year ·····	128
	说年	
61.	Social Activities And Our Study ······	130
	社会活动和我们的学习	
62.	Part - time Job In College	132
	大学校园中的兼职工作	
63.	Graduates And Society	134
	大学毕业生与社会	
64.	Do We Learn More Outside The Classroom?	
		136
	我们在课堂外学到的更多吗?	
65.	How To Make Good Use Of The Time In Colle	ge?
		138
	如何充分利用大学时光?	
66.	Qualities For Graduates To Possess	140
	毕业生需具备的素质	
67.	Try To Be A Good Student	142
	做个好学生	
68.	做个好学生 Work ······	144
68.		144 146

	,	
	考试	
70.	Students Should Be Given Less Exams	148
	学生考试应减少	
71.	My Ideal Job ·····	150
	我理想的工作	
72.	Read Good Books ·····	152
	读好书	
73.	My Favorite Color	154
	我喜欢的颜色	
74.	The Four Seasons	156
	四季	
75.	On Pet ·····	158
	关于宠物	
76.	Changes In People's Diet	160
	人们的饮食变化	
77.	The Families Of Stars	162
	星的家族	
78.	Supply And Demand	164
	供与求	
79.	An Application Letter	166
	一封求职信	
80.	A letter ·····	168

一封信

前 言

英语作文,对一般学生而言,不外有两大困难:一是不知写什么;二是不知怎么写。解决这两大困难,除了具备相关知识和必要的语文能力外,更需要不断地练习。所以,本书目的不仅在提供有关的基本知识,以帮助思考,亦在提供大量的范例,以作为练习作文的参考。

本书精选各类短文 80 余篇。题材广泛、文字 生动、结构完整。其中不少篇幅涉及近年考试的 作文题目。

本书每篇作文皆附中文翻译,更易理解、记忆。

参加本书编写的还有王茂林、唐凤云、马向 荣、薛东权、刘永兵、张雪丽、李玉华。

由于编写时间仓促,如有疏漏,请读者批评指正。

1. The Oceans

People all over the world realize the fact that the oceans are man's last natural resources. The oceans occupy about 71 percent of the earth's surface. Since the ancient time, man has been obtaining his food from the vast oceans. In modern times, man also gets oil and other minerals from the oceans.

People depend on the oceans so much that they can't live without them. By rough estimate, the world population will come to 8 billions in another ten years. That is to say, more and more people are to be fed, clothed, and housed. Man has no way out but turn to the oceans – the last and great resources.

We must realize that if the oceans are polluted, we can't find other possible resources instead. For man's own benefit, we should protect the ocean from being polluted. And we should put forward a set of laws to safeguard the proper use of the oceans.

1. 海 洋

全世界的人们都知道这一事实:海洋是人类最后的自然资源。海洋占地球表面积的 71%。自古以来,人类就一直从浩瀚的海洋中获取食物。如今人类又从海底开采石油和其他矿藏。

人类如此依赖海洋以至于离开海洋便无法生存。据粗略估计,再过十年全世界的人口将达 80 亿。这就是说,越来越多的人要吃,要穿,要住。人类已经别无选择地依赖于这最后的,也是最大的自然资源——海洋。

我们必须充分地认识到,如果海洋也被污染, 我们是不可能找到另一种可能的替代资源了。为 了人类自身的利益,我们要保护海洋不受污染。 另外还要立法来保证海洋的正当利用。

2. Make the Cities Greener

In China, with the development of economy almost every city is growing fast. High buildings of hotel, office, restaurant and apartment are being built here and there. To make room for those buildings, trees are being cut down, grass plots occupied. Cities look like nothing but grey concrete woods.

Modern cities should be expanding with a certain percentage for green – plant areas. This is not only because people like the green plants but because green plants can help keep the air clean and fresh, and, to some degree, balance the climate. Most important of all, green plants can help make the cities lively.

More and more people are realizing the importance of planting trees and grass. Many city governments even make laws to force the city planning work to stop on a right way. With all the efforts, the cities are sure to become greener and more beautiful.

2. 让城市绿起来

随着经济的发展,在中国几乎每个城市都在高速扩展。到处是拔地而起的高层旅店,商务楼,饭店和公寓。为了建造这些大楼,一棵棵的树被伐倒,一块块的草地被侵占了。城市是一幢幢混凝土的建筑物群构成的,毫无生气。

现代化城市的扩大应给绿地面积一定的比例。这不仅仅是因为人们喜欢绿色植物,也是因为植物能帮助保持城市空气新鲜、洁净,并在一定程度上调节气候。最主要的是,绿色植物能使城市充满生机。

现在越来越多的人认识到了植树种草的重要性。许多城市的政府部门还制定了法律、法规,强制规化工作走上正规。有了大家的共同努力,城市肯定会越来越绿,越来越美的。

3. We Have Only One World

When industries grow, pollution problems also grow. Today the problem of environment has become more and more important. The world population is rising so quickly that the world has become too crowed. We are using up our natural resources too quickly and at the same time we are polluting out environment with dangerous chemicals. If we don't then we will destroy our only world.

Man has made great progress in environment protection. Governments of many countries have established laws to protect the forest and sea resources and to stop the environmental pollution.

Still more measures should be taken to solve the problem. First, we should start by educating the public about the hazards of pollution. The government on its part should also design stricter laws. This is not only for our own generation but also for the future generations to come.

It is necessary to protect our nature environment. We must begin now to protect our only world.

3. 我们只有一个地球

当工业发达时,污染问题也严重起来。如今,环境问题已变得越来越重要了。世界人口增长如此迅速以至于世界正变得拥挤不堪。自然资源被迅速消耗。同时,危险的化学物质正污染着我们的环境。如果我们不立即采取行动,我们将会毁掉我们唯一的世界。

在环境保护方面,人类已经取得了巨大的进步。许多国家的政府已立法保护森林和海洋资源,阻止环境污染。

但仍然需要采取更多的措施来解决这些问题。首先,我们应该从教育民众有关污染的危险性开始,政府方面也应该制定更严格的法律。这不仅是为我们自己这一代着想,同样也是为我们的后代着想。

保护我们的自然环境是必要的。我们必须从 现在就开始保护我们唯一的地球。

4. Make the Best Use of Our Land

It is the land that has been providing us with everything we need for centuries. In other words, almost everything we use daily comes from the land directly or indirectly. The food, clothes, houses, even the books and furniture are all supplied by the land.

But the limited land is decreasing at a surprising speed. With the expanding of the cities, the development of the industry and over population, lots of large pieces of good farm – land are being turned into residential areas with many houses and apartment buildings, or industrial areas, or warehouses.

Therefore some measures must be taken to stop the abusing of our farmland. On the other hand, we should let everyone realize the danger of being short of land. And also we should educate them how to make better use of our land.

4. 更合理地利用我们的土地

多少个世纪以来,是土地一直向人类提供着所需的一切。换句话说,人们日常生活所需要的一切都是直接或间接地来自土地。食品、衣服、住宅甚至书本和家具都是土地向人类提供的。

但有限的土地正在以惊人的速度减少着。随着城市不断地向外扩展,工厂的发展以及人口过剩等原因,大片大片的良田上盖起住宅,厂房或仓库。

因此我们必须采取一些措施来制止滥用土 地。另一方面要让人们认识到土地缺乏的危险, 教育人们如何更好地利用土地资源。